STAR- LEDGER/ EAGLETON POLL 115A
OCTOBER, 1997

Hello, my nanme is (first and | ast
name). |I'mon the staff of the Eagleton Poll, and I'mtaking a public
opi ni on survey of New Jersey adults for Rutgers University. 1'd like

your views on what New Jersey is |like as a place to |ive and on sone
topics currently in the news.

1. To begin with, for how nmany years have you lived in New Jersey,
or have you lived here all of your life?

LESS THAN ONE
ONE OR TWO

3 -5

6 - 10

11 - 20

21 - 30

MORE THAN 30
ALL MY LI FE
DON' T KNOW

O©COoO~NOUIA WN P

la. How woul d you rate the job Bill dinton is doing as President--
excel l ent, good, only fair, or poor?

EXCELLENT
GOoaD
ONLY FAI R
POOR

DK

OB~ WNPE

N

How woul d you rate the job Christie Wiitman i s doing as Governor -
-excel lent, good, only fair or poor?

EXCELLENT
GOOD

ONLY FAI R
POOR

DON' T KNOW

O~ WNPEF

w

General | y speaki ng, would you say things in New Jersey are going
in the right direction, or have they pretty seriously gotten off
on the wong tack?

Rl GHT DI RECTI ON
VRONG TRACK
DON' T KNOW

O NP

4a. Are you currently registered to vote here in New Jersey-- (IF
YES, PROBE: As a Denocrat, Republican, |ndependent or sonething
el se) ?

1 YES, DEMOCRAT
2 YES, REPUBLI CAN
3 YES, | NDEPENDENT



YES, OTHER

YES, REFUSED PARTY
NO[Go to g. R 1]

DON' T KNOW[Go to q. R 1]

o oo h

o

As of now, how likely are you to vote in the election for
Governor this Novenber--will you definitely vote, probably vote,
probably not vote, or definitely not vote?

DEFI NI TELY VOTE
PROBABLY VOTE
PROBABLY NOT VOTE
DEFI NI TELY NOT VOTE
DON' T KNOW

O~ WNPEF

o

How much interest do you have in this election--a lot, sone a
little, or none at all?

A LOT

SOVE

A LITTLE
NONE

DON' T KNOW

OB~ WNPEF

N

Do you know who the Republican candi date for Governor is?

1 NAVES VHI TMAN [Go to g. 9]
2 DOES NOT NAME WH TMAN

(I F “DOES NOT NAME WHI TMAN', TO Q 7, ASK:)

8. The Republican candidate is Christie Witman--have you ever heard
of her before?

1 YES
2 NO [Go to g.10]
9 DON'T KNOW[Go to g. 10]

(IF “YES” TOQS8, or #1 to Q 7, ASK))
9. How nuch do you think you know about Christie Whitman--a | ot,
some or just alittle?

1 A LOT

2 SOME

3 A LI TTLE

4 NOTHI NG (VOL)
9 DON T KNOW

10. I's your general inpression of Christie Witnman favorable or
unfavorabl e, or don’t you really have an opi nion about her-- (IF
FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE, PROBE: |s that very

(favorabl e/ unfavorabl e) or somewhat (favorabl e/ unfavorable)?

1 VERY FAVORABLE

2 SOVEVWHAT FAVORABLE
3 SOVEVWHAT UNFAVORABLE
4 VERY UNFAVCORABLE



9 NO OPI NI ONV DON' T KNOW
11. And do you know who the Denocratic candidate for CGovernor is?

1 NAVES JIM McGREEVEY [Go to q. 13]
2 DOES NOT NAME H M McGREEVEY [Go to g. 12]

(IF “DOES NOT NAME McGREEVEY” TO Q 11, ASK:)
12. The Denocratic candidate is Jim MG eevey--have you ever
heard of hi m before?

1 YES
2 NO [Go to g.14]
9 DON' T KNOW[CGo to g. 14]

(IF “YES” TOQ 12, OR #1 TO Q 11, ASK:)
13. How nmuch do you think you know about Jim McG eevey--a |ot, sone
or just alittle?

1 A LOT

2 SOMVE

3 A LITTLE

4 NOTHI NG (VOL)
9 DON T KNOW

14. I's you general inpression of Jim MG eevey favorable or
unfavorable, or don’t you really have an opinion about him- (IF

FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE, PROBE: is that very
(favorabl e/ unfavorabl e) or sonmewhat (favorabl e/ unfavorable)?

1 VERY FAVORABLE

2 SOVEVWHAT FAVORABLE

3 SOMEVHAT UNFAVORABLE
4 VERY UNFAVORABLE

9 NO OPI NI ON DON' T KNOW

15. Do you know who the LIBERTARI AN candi date for Governor is?

1 NAVES MURRAY SABRIN (SAY-BRIN) [Go to q.17]
2 DOES NOT NAME SABRIN [Go to q. 16]

(1 F “DOES NOT NAME SABIN' TO Q 15, ASK:)
16. The Libertarian candidate is Mirray Sabrin (SAY-BRIN)--have you
ever heard of him before?

1 YES
2 NO [Go to g.18]
9 DON'T KNOW[CGo to . 18]

(IF “YES” TO Q 16, or #1 to Q 15, ASK:!)
17. How nuch do you think you know about Murray Sabrin (SAY-BRIN)--a
lot, sonme or just alittle?

A LOT
SOVE
A LITTLE

wWNPE



4 NOTHI NG (VOL)
9 DON' T KNOW

18. I's your general inpression of Mirray Sabrin (SAY-BRIN) favorable
or unfavorable, or don’'t you really have an opinion about him-
(1 F FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE, PROBE: Is that very

(favorabl e/ unfavorabl e) or somewhat (favorabl e/ unfavorable)?

1 VERY FAVORABLE

2 SOVEVWHAT FAVORABLE

3 SOVEVWHAT UNFAVORABLE
4 VERY UNFAVORABLE

9 NO OPI NI ONDON' T KNOW

[ ROTATE CHO CES]

19. Suppose the election for Governor was held today and you had to
choose right now-would you vote for [Christie Whitnman the
Republican], [Jim MG eevey the Denocrat], or [Miurray Sabrin the
Li bertarian]--(1F “WOULDN T VOTE’, PROBE: Wuld you not vote
because you’' re undeci ded now, or don’t you plan to vote in the
el ection)?

VH TMAN [ Go to q. 21A]

McGREEVEY [Go to . 21A]

SABRIN [Go to . 21A]

WON T VOTE [Go to q. 23]

OTHER CANDI DATE [Go to q. 23]
UNDECI DED/ DON' T KNOW [ Go to q. 20]

O©ooor~wWNE

[1F “UNDECI DED OR DON T KNOW TO Q 19]
20. At this nonent do you |l ean nore towards [Witman], or nore

towards [ McG eevey] or nore towards [ Sabrin]?
[ ROTATE CHO CES]

1 VHHTVMAN [Go to Q. 22]

2 McGREEVEY [Go to Q. 22]

3 SABRIN [Go to . 22]

9 NEI THER/ UNDECI DED/ DON' T KNOW [ Go to . 23]

[F WH TMAN, MGREEVEY, OR SABRIN TO Q 19]
2la. Are you very sure about voting for (MG eevey/ Witnman/ Sabrin); or
m ght you change your mind before el ection day?

1 VERY SURE
2 M GHT CHANGE/ DON' T KNOW

21b. Wen did you decide who you were going to vote for--in the |ast
few days, in the |last couple weeks, in the last nonth or two, or
did you know all al ong?

LAST FEW DAYS

LAST 2 WEEKS

LAST MONTH TWO

KNOW ALL ALONG

DURI NG THI' S | NTERVI EW
DK

OCOhrhwWNBE



22A. [IF CANDI DATE NAMED IN Q 19 OR Q 20]: Wat is the main reason
why you are going to vote for (Candidate Naned) — (FIRST
MENTI ON) ?

22B. [ F CANDI DATE NAMED IN Q 19 OR Q 20]: Wat is the main reason why
you are going to vote for (Candidate Naned) — (SECOND MENTI ON) ?

22C. [IF CANDI DATE NAMED IN Q 19 OR Q 20]: Wiat is the main reason why
you are going to vote for (Candidate Naned) — (TH RD MENTI ON) ?

23. Thinking about the job Christie Witnman has done as governor, do
you think she deserves to be re-elected or do you think it is tine for
a change?

YES, DESERVES RE- ELECTED
NO, TIME FOR A CHANGE
DEPENDS

DON' T KNOW

O© WN -

24. How nuch have you read or heard about the candi dates suggesti ons
to reformtaxes in New Jersey--a great deal, sone, not nuch, or
nothing at all?

1 A GREAT DEAL
2 SOMVE

3 NOT MJCH

4 NOTHI NG AT ALL [Go to g.25]
9 DON T KNOW[Go to g.25]

ASK ALL EXCEPT THOSE SAYlI NG NOTHI NG AT ALL OR DON' T KNOW TO Q. 24:

24a. And, which candi dates suggestions to reformtaxes have you heard
t he nost about--Jim MG eevey's or Christie Wiitman's [ ROTATE

CANDI DATE CHO CES] ?

1 CHRI STI E WH TMAN
2 JI M MCGREEVEY

3 BOTH

4 NEI THER

9 DON' T KNOW

25. Wi ch candidate do you think would do a better job at handling
the issue of taxes (Christie Wiitman) or (Jim MG eevey) ?
[ ROTATE RESPONSES]

1 CHRI STI E WH TMAN
2 JI M MCGREEVEY
9 DON' T KNOW

26. Bot h candi dat es have made suggestions on how to reform auto
i nsurance-- How rmuch have you read or heard about these
proposal s--a great deal, some, not much, or nothing at all?

1 A GREAT DEAL
2 SOVE
3 NOTI' MJUCH



4 NOTHI NG AT ALL
9 DON' T KNOW

ASK ALL EXCEPT THOSE SAYlI NG NOTHI NG AT ALL OR DON' T KNOW TO Q. 26:

26a. And, which candi dates suggestions on how to reform auto insurance
have you heard the nost about--Jim MG eevey's or Christie
VWi t man’ s?

[ ROTATE CANDI DATE CHO CES]

1 CHRI STI E WH TMAN
2 JI M MCGREEVEY

3 BOTH

4 NEI THER

9 DON' T KNOW

27. \Wich candidate do you think would do a better job at handling
the issue of auto insurance [Christie Wiitman] or [Jim
Mc G eevey] ?

[ ROTATE CHO CES]

1 CHRI STI E WH TMAN
2 JI M McGREEVEY
9 DON' T KNOW

28. In general, how would you rate the job public schools are doing
here in New Jersey?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 ONLY FAIR
4 POOR

9 DK

29. Thinking back over the |ast few years, would you say that the
gual ity of education in New Jersey has been getting better,
getting worse, or has it stayed the sane?

1 GETTI NG BETTER
2 GETTI NG WORSE

3 STAYED THE SAME
4 DEPENDS

9 DK

30. How nmuch have you read or heard about the candi dates’ suggestions
to inprove education in New Jersey?

1 A GREAT DEAL
2 SOVE

3 NOTI' MJUCH

4 NOTHI NG AT ALL
9 DK

ASK ALL EXCEPT THOSE SAYI NG NOTHI NG AT ALL OR DON' T KNOW TO (BO0.

30a. And, which candi dates’ suggestions to inprove educati on have you
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heard the nost about -- Jim MG eevey’'s or Christie Witman's?
[ ROTATE CANDI DATE CHQO CES]

1 CHRI STI E WH TMAN
2 JI' M MCGREEVEY

3 BOTH

4 NEI THER

9 DK

31. Wich candidate do you think would do a better job at handling
the issue of education -- [Christie Wiitman] or [Ji m MG eevey] ?
[ ROTATE CANDI DATE CHOl CES]

1 CHRI STI E VWH TMAN
2 JI M MCGREEVEY
9 DK

32. Based upon what you have seen or heard of the canpaign for
Governor, would you say that in general this year’s canpai gn has
been positive or negative?

1 Positive[Go to g.33]

2 Negative [Go to . 32a]

3 Both positive and negative [Go to (. 32a]
4 Neither/has been neutral [Go to . 33]

9 DK [Go to g.33]

32a. [IF NEGATIVE OR BOTH IN Q 32, ASK:] In your view, whose canpai gn

has been nore negative, [Whitnman’s] or [ McG eevey’ s]?
[ ROTATE CHO CES]

1 VH TMAN MORE NEGATI VE

2 McGREEVEY MORE NEGATI VE
3 BOTH

9 DK

33. Has the way this year’s canpaign for Governor been conducted nmade
you nore likely or less likely to go out and vote, or hasn't it
made a difference?

1 MORE LIKELY TO VOTE
2 LESS LIKELY TO VOTE
3 NO DI FFERENCE

9 DK

34. Thinking about the way the state is run, do you think New Jersy
will be run better over the next four years [if McGeevey is
elected], or [if Whitman is re-elected], or won't it nake a
di fference?

[ ROTATE TWO CANDI DATE CHQO CES]

1 BETTER | F MCGREEVEY ELECTED

2 BETTER I F WH TMAN | S RE- ELECTED
3 MAKES NO DI FFERENCE

4 DEPENDS

9 DK



35. And, will life be better for you and your famly over the next
four years [if McGeevey is elected], or [if Whitman is re-
el ected], or won't it nmake a difference?

[ ROTATE TWO CANDI DATE CHQO CES]

1 BETTER | F MCGREEVEY ELECTED

2 BETTER I F WHI TMAN | S RE- ELECTED
3 MAKES NO DI FFERENCE

4 DEPENDS

9 DK

Just a few nore questions so we can classify your answers.

D1. In politics as of today, do you consider yourself a Denocrat,
Republ i can, Independent, or sonething el se?

1 DEMOCRAT [Go to q. D3]

2 REPUBLI CAN [Go to g. D3]
3 | NDEPENDENT

4 SOVETHI NG ELSE/ OTHER

9 DON T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

(IF #3,4, OR 9 TO Q D1, ASK)
D2. Do you lean nore toward the Denocratic Party or nore toward the
Republ i can Party?

1 DEMOCRATI C PARTY

2 REPUBLI CAN PARTY

3 OTHER PARTY

4 NEI THER

9 DON T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

D3. Regardl ess of the political party you m ght favor, do you
consi der yourself to be a |iberal, conservative, or sonewhere in
bet ween?

1 LIBERAL [Go to q. D5]

2 CONSERVATIVE [Go to q. D5]

3 SOVEWHERE | N BETWEEN

9 DON' T KNOW NO CPI NI ON

(IF #3 OR 9 TO Q D3, ASK)
D4. Do you lean nore toward the liberal side or nore toward the
conservative side?

1 LI BERAL

2 CONSERVATI VE

3 OTHER/ NEI THER

9 DON T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

D5. Did you receive a high school diplonma?

1 YES
2 NO[Go to qg.D7]



9 DON T KNOW[Go to g. D7]

(IF "YES'" TO Q D5, ASK:)
D6. D d you ever attend college-- (IF YES, ASK: D d you graduate)?

1 YES, GRADUATED

2 YES, DI D NOT GRADUATE

3 JUNI OR COLLEGE- - GRADUATE

4 VOCATI ONAL/ TECHNI CAL SCHOOL
5 NO

9 DON' T KNOW

D7. Are you currently enployed, tenporarily laid off, retired or not
enpl oyed?

1 EMPLOYED [Go to g. XD7a]

2 TEMPORARILY LAID OFF [Go to q. Do
3 RETIRED [Go to g. D9]

4 NOT EMPLOYED [Go to . D9]

9 OTHER/ REFUSED [Go to q. D9

D9. Are you the chief wage earner in your househol d?

1 YES
2 NO
9 DON' T KNOW

XD9a. Are you a nenber of a union?

1 YES
2 NO
9 DON' T KNOW

D12. Do you own or rent your apartnment or house?

1 OMNN

2 RENT

3 LI VE RENT FREE W TH PARENTS/ RELATI VES
4 BOTH OAN AND RENT

9 NOT DETERM NED

D13. Are you married, w dowed, divorced, separated, or have you never been
married?

MARRI ED

W DOVED

DI VORCED
SEPARATED
NEVER MARRI ED
DON' T KNOW

QU RAWN B

XD13A. Do you have any children under the age of 18 years ol d?

1 YES
2 NO
9 DK
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D14. Are you white, black or of Hi spanic or Asian origin?

1 VH TE

2 BLACK

3 H SPANI C

4 ASI AN

5 OTHER ( SPECI FY: )
9 NOTI' DETERM NED

D15. Do you consider yourself to be Catholic, Protestant, Jew sh, or
sonet hi ng el se?

CATHOLI C

PROTESTANT

JEW SH

OTHER

NONE/ ATHEI ST/ AGNCSTI C
DON T KNOW REFUSED

OCOhrwWNE

D16. What was your age on your |ast birthday?

/ / / (CCDE # OF YEARS, 99 = REFUSED)

D17. [IF REFUSED IN D. 16, ASK:] Is it between...(read choices)?

18 - 20
21 - 24

25 - 29

THI RTIES (30 - 39)
FORTI ES (40 - 49)
FIFTIES (50 - 59)
60 - 64

65 OR OVER

NO ANSWER/ REFUSED

O©CO~NOOUITRARWNPEF

D18. Where do you live--in what township or nmunicipality?
Dl18a. In what county is that?

/ / / / /
County Town

D19. So that we can group all answers, is your total annual famly
i ncome before taxes: Under $35,000; between $35,000 to just under
$70, 000; or $70,000 to $100, 000; or $100, 000 or nore?

1 UNDER $35,000 [Go to g. D19A]

2 $35,000 TO $69, 999 [Go to q. D19B]
3 $70,000 TO $100, 000

4 $100, 000 OR MORE

9 DON' T KNOW

D19A. I's that: under $10, 000; $10, 000-$20, 000; $20, 000- $30, 000, or over
$30, 000?

1 UNDER $10, 000
2 $10, 000- $20, 000



3 $20, 000- $30, 000
4 OVER $30, 000
9 DON' T KNOW

D19B. |Is that: $35,000 to $50, 000 or
1 $35, 000 TO $50, 000

2 OVER $50, 000
9 DON' T KNOW

over $50, 0007

11



